
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 9th July, 2018
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Committee Officer 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

**** Part 1 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 9th April, 2018

5  Monthly Performance Report - May 2018 
Members are reminded to bring with them the most recent MPR for period end 
May 2018, which will be circulated nest week. 

Comments/questions should be made at the appropriate Scrutiny Committee 
relevant to the subject matter.

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET –
Tuesday, 19th June 2018 

6  Southend Development Plan Review: Comprising South Essex Joint 
Strategic Plan and Southend New Local Plan 
Minute 44 (Cabinet Book 1, Agenda Item No. 5)
Called in by Councillors Gilbert and Jones

7  Annual Report and 2017/18 Year End Performance Report 
Minute 46 (Cabinet Book 1, Agenda Item No. 7)
Called in by Councillors Jones and Dent

8  Air Quality 
Minute 49 (Cabinet Book 1, Agenda Item 10)
Called in by Councillors Jones, Mulroney, Wexham, Willis, Woodley and Terry

9  Ambition Southend: Skills and Labour Market Strategy
Minute 50 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 11)
Called in by Councillors Jones and Dent

Public Document Pack



10  Wheeled Sports Facility 
Minute 52 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 13)
Called in by Councillors Nevin and Jones

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN 

None

**** PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS 

None

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

11  In-depth Scrutiny Project Draft Report - Maximising the Use of 
Technology through the Smart City and Digital Futures Agenda
Report of Chief Executive

12  In-depth Scrutiny Projects and Summary of Work
Report of Chief Executive

13  Minutes of the Meeting of the Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on 
Monday, 11th June 2018
Minutes attached

TO: The Chairman & Members of the Place Scrutiny Committee
Councillor K Robinson (Chair),
Councillors M Terry (Vice-Chair), A Bright, K Buck, D Burzotta, T Byford, A Chalk, 
M Davidson, M Dent, N Folkard, D Garston, A Jones, D McGlone, D Nelson, N Ward, 
P Wexham and C Willis



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 9th April, 2018
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor K Robinson (Chair)
Councillors P Wexham (Vice-Chair), B Ayling*, H Boyd, A Bright, 
D Burzotta, T Callaghan, N Folkard, J Garston, S Habermel, D Jarvis, 
D Kenyon, H McDonald, D McGlone, J Moyies, J Ware-Lane and 
R Woodley*
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors T Cox, M Flewitt and  A Holland (Executive Councillors) 
Councillor C Mulroney
A Lewis, E Cooney, N Corrigan, Mr M Gatrell, P Geraghty, 
C Robinson, A Keating, M Smith and T Row

Start/End Time: 6.30 p.m. - 8.00 p.m.

878  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received form Councillors Terry (substitute: 
Councillor Ayling) and Ward (substitute: Councillor Woodley).

879  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a)  Councillors Cox, Flewitt, Holland and Lamb (Executive Councillors) – 
Disqualifying non-pecuniary interests in all the called-in/referred items; attended 
pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of 
the Localism Act 2011;

(b)  Councillor Bright – Agenda Item No. 8 (Shoreline Strategy) – Non-pecuniary 
interest:  Employer is the Minister for flooding at DEFRA;

(c)  Councillor Cox – Agenda Item No. 7 (Fire Safety Report) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Part of the response in conjunction with his employer (London Borough 
of Barking and Dagenham to Grenfell Tower);

(d) Councillor Flewitt – Agenda Item No. 7 (Fire Safety Report) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Friends and family are tenants of South Essex Homes;

(e)  Councillor J Garsto
[...]
unty Council to provide a statutory framework to 
guide the preparation of South Essex local plans including a new local plan for 
Southend, the Southend New Local Plan (SNLP), and related documents. 
Once adopted the plans would supersede a number of existing Southend 
development plan documents. 

 
1.3 As part of the preparation of a South Essex Joint Strategic Plan (JSP) seek 

Member agreement of:  

•  a Memorandum of Understanding;  

•  the draft plan timetable; 

•  a Statement of Common Ground; and 

•  a Joint Statement of Community Involvement for a six week 
consultation period, subject to the Association of South Essex Local 
Authorities agreement. 

 
1.4 To provide an update on the preparation of the Southend New Local Plan and 

seek Member agreement to: 

• a draft timetable for preparation;  

• a Southend Statement of Community Involvement for a six week 
consultation period as appropriate, and 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

7

6



Southend Development Plan Review Page 2 of 13 Report Number 18/033 

 

• the production of a number of key evidence base documents to support 
the preparation of the local plan. 
 

1.5 To seek Member agreement to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Growth to 
agree a draft South Essex Joint Strategic Plan and Southend New Local Plan 
for preparatory consultation and amend the Local Development Scheme and 
Statement of Common Ground as appropriate to ensure the JSP and 
Southend New Local Plan timetable for preparation remains up-to-date. 

 
1.6 To agree the necessary funding required for this proposal. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Members agree the preparation of a South Essex Joint Strategic 

Plan (JSP) and the Southend New Local Plan (SNLP) to provide a 
positive planning framework to manage and guide regeneration and 
development in the sub-region and Southend over a twenty year period. 

 
2.2 That as part of the preparation of a South Essex Joint Strategic Plan 

Members agree: 

• a JSP Memorandum of Understanding (Appendix 1);  

• the JSP preparation timetable (Appendix 3) ; 

• a Statement of Common Ground (Appendix 2); and 

• a Joint Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix 4) for a 
six week consultation period, subject to agreement of the 
Association of South Essex Local Authorities. 

 
2.3 That as part of the preparation of a Southend New Local Plan Members 

agree: 

• the Local Plan preparation timetable (Appendix 3); 

• the Southend Statement of Community Involvement for a six 
week consultation period, as appropriate (Appendix 5); and 

• the production of a number of key evidence base documents to 
support the preparation of the local plan. 

 
2.4  Members note that the JSP and Southend New Local Plan will replace, 

once adopted, existing Southend Development Plan Documents and 
other associated documents. 

 
2.5 That Members agree to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive 

(Place) in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Growth (and 
any other relevant Executive Councillor) to agree and make amendments 
to the items described in paragraph 2.2 and 2.3 above, namely: JSP 
Memorandum of Understanding (Appendix 1); JSP and SNLP 
preparation timetables (Appendix 3); Statement of Common Ground 
(Appendix 2); Joint Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix 4); 
and Southend Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix 5). 

 

8



Southend Development Plan Review Page 3 of 13 Report Number 18/033 

 

2.6 That Members agree to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place) in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Growth, in 
conjunction with the Local Development Framework Working Party, to 
agree and consult on preparatory drafts of the JSP and Southend New 
Local Plan and associated documentation under Regulation 18 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 2012. 

 
2.7 That Members agree to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive 

(Place) in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Growth to 
amend the Local Development Scheme (Appendix 3) to ensure the 
described key milestones of the JSP and Southend New Local Plan 
preparation remain up-to-date. 

 
2.8 That Members agree to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive 

(Place) in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Growth to agree 
updates to the South Essex Statement of Common Ground (Appendix 2). 

 
2.9 Members note that the total funding required for this project is 

£1.466million as per Appendix 7, and agree that the funding of £341,000 
in 2018/19 be met from the Business Transformation Reserve. Members 
also to note that the remaining funding required of £1.125million be 
considered as part of the 2019/20 budget setting. 

 
3. Background 
 
 The Importance of Updating the Development Plan 
 
3.1 The delivery of a new updated Development Plan represents a significant 

investment by the Borough Council in creating a better Southend by providing 
a coherent long-term framework to manage development in a way that is 
sustainable and seeks to meet local housing needs, improve job opportunities, 
enhance health and well-being, improve transport provision and infrastructure, 
and protect and enhance the natural and built environment. 

 
3.2 The current adopted planning policy documents which make up the local 

development plan for Southend only have three years to run covering the 
period to 2021. These adopted plans do not reflect a number of recent 
Government policy initiatives, particularly the drive to deliver greater numbers 
of new housing to meet current and future local needs, or take into account 
more recent changing economic and social circumstances. In addition, 
proposed changes to national planning policy seek to introduce a number of 
significant changes to development plan preparation. There is therefore an 
urgent need to update the current development plan for Sout
[...]
ts is set out in Appendices 3 and 5.  

 

13



Southend Development Plan Review Page 8 of 13 Report Number 18/033 

 

5. Other Options 
 
5.1 A failure to undertake preparation of a strategic plan for South Essex and a 

new local plan for Southend would result in the Council becoming increasingly 
unable to positively influence the scale, nature and location of change. This 
would lead to the potential increase in the risk of “planning by appeal” with the 
responsibility for decision making in effect being passed from the Council and 
the local community to both the Planning Inspectorate and the Secretary of 
State. It would also be likely that the Council would incur increasing costs in 
attempting to defend refusals of planning permission based on increasingly 
outdated development plans and related evidence base.  

 
5.2  The preparation of a South Essex Joint Strategic Plan, Southend new Local 

Plan, and associated documents, provides the most effective option that would 
allow for the proper consideration of a range of spatial options and policies 
which address more recent changes in national planning policy, including the 
need to identify land to meet future housing and employment land 
requirements.  

 
 6. Reason for Recommendation 

 
6.1 To ensure the expeditious production of a Joint Strategic Plan for South 

Essex and a New Local Plan for Southend and associated evidence base to 
manage and guide future growth and development in the South Essex sub-
region and Southend in a positive and timely manner, where the Council has 
control of decision making in the public interest as representatives of the local 
community.   

 
7. Corporate Implications 
 
 Contributions to the Council’s Vision & Corporate Priorities 
 
7.1 The successful delivery of the Joint Spatial Plan for South Essex and Southend 

New Local Plan will contribute to the fulfilment of a number of spatial elements 
of the Council’s vision and priorities, for example, meeting local 
[...]


 

90%, yet the cumulative out turn was 55.5%. A further example is the timeliness 
of visits to Looked After Children which averaged 63.7% for the first 3 months 
but 85.8% for the final 3 months of the year. 

 
8.0 2018/19 
 
  Corporate performance for 2018/19 will continue via the Monthly Performance 

Report, with targets for 18/19 set out in Appendix 1. 
 
9. Other Options  
9.1 There is no requirement to have an Annual Report but it enables the Council to 

set out its key achievements in one document  
 
10. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
10.1 To ensure the Annual Report reflects key achievements of the Council over the 

last year and signals the direction of travel for the forthcoming year.  
 
 
11. Corporate Implications 
 
11.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision and Corporate Priorities: 
 The Annual Report sets out key achievements of the Council for the last year and 

signals the direction of travel for the forthcoming year. 
 

11.2 Financial Implications -  
The cost of production of the Annual Report will be met within existing budgets.   

 
11.3 Legal Implications - None 
 
11.4 People Implications - None.  
 
11.5 Property Implications - None. 
 
11.6 Consultation – None specific 

 
11.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications –  
 The Annual Report should reflect the Council’s equality objectives, including 

celebrating the diversity of the borough 
 
11.8 Risk Assessment - Corporate Risks are identified and monitored alongside the 

actions and indicators in the Corporate Plan. 
 
11.9 Value for Money - The Council benchmarks its performance and spend against 

comparators to ensure that it is providing value for money. 
 
11.10 Community Safety Implications - The Council has corporate priorities to 

‘Create a safe environment across the town for residents, workers and visitors’ 
and to ‘Work in partnership with Essex Police and other agencies to tackle 
crime’ and has identified appropriate performance measures and actions.  

 

112



20
[...]
stagram.com/southendbc

  Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue,  
Southend-on-Sea, Essex SS2 6ER

 01702 215000

 www.southend.gov.uk

306



Wheeled Sports Facility v4 Page 1 of 5 18/021 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
 

to 

Cabinet 
on 

19 June 2018 

Report prepared by: Paul Jenkinson, Parks Technical Officer 

 

Southend Central Area Wheeled Sports Facility 

Place Scrutiny Committee – Cabinet Member: James Courtenay 
 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To make Members aware of the results of the consultation on the sites for a 

wheeled sports facility in the central area of the town. 
 

1.2  To seek approval to allocate a minimum of 500m2 of the former Warrior Square 
Swim Centre site for the installation of a wheeled sports facility. 

 
1.3 To seek approval to tender and deliver the project. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members review the results of the consultation, Appendix 1, and confirm 

that they agree to use of the most popular location, an area of former 
Warrior Square Swim Centre site, for a wheeled sports facility. 

 
2.2 Members agree to allocate a minimum of 500m2 of the former Warrior 

Square Swim Centre site for the installation of a wheeled sports facility. 
 
2.3 Members acknowledge that the creation of a wheeled sports facility in this 

location will reduce the amount of space available for future development. 
 

2.4 Members agree that works progress to submit the planning application 
and to tender and appoint a contractor to construct a wheeled sports 
facility. 

 
2.5 Members note that the full £250k capital budget may need to be re-profiled 

in to 2018/19 if the delivery programme is ahead of schedule. 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

307

10



Wheeled Sports Facility v4 Page 2 of 5 18/021 

 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The desire for a wheeled sports facility in the central area of the town was 

highlighted by Cabinet Members. The Council has subsequently
[...]
on C - Plaza Side of Civic Centre being second choice out of the 
three. However, it was also the least preferred due to its surroundings. Location B – London Road 
North Car Park situated south west of Victoria Gateway was deemed the smallest and too close to 
a busy junction. 
 

 
 

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

Location A - Warrior Square

Location B - London Road North Car Park

Location C - Plaza side of Civic Centre

Location Preference

Location Ranking Least Preferred Location Ranking Possible Choice Location Ranking Most Preferred

314



Report Title Page 1 of 8

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Chief Executive
to

Place Scrutiny Committee
on

9th July 2018

Report prepared by: Tim Row (Principal Democratic Services 
Officer), Nick Corrigan (Director of Digital Futures)

Maximising the Use of Technology through the Smart City and Digital Futures Agenda

Place Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Councillor Moring

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the draft report on the findings of the scrutiny project entitled 
“Maximising the Use of Technology through the Smart City and Digital Futures 
Agenda”.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the report and conclusions from the in depth scrutiny project, detailed 
at Section 4 be agreed and the Chairman be authorised to agree any final 
amendments.

2.2 That in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10 (part 4 (e) of the 
Constitution), to agree that the Chairman of the Project Team present the 
report to a future Cabinet meeting. 

2.3 That the Cabinet be recommended to progress the SMART City agenda and 
its associated programme 2017/20 through the ‘People Management, 
Accommodation and Digital Strategy Working Party’.

2.4 That the Council engages with an academic body (the Business and Local 
Government Data Research Centre for example) reference their interest in 
Southend data and its potential for social and economic study for the 
betterment of the Borough. 

3. Background

3.1 T
[...]
lace 
that Southend could become - capturing how it could feel to live, work or visit 
here in the future.  A programme of work was developed to engage the Borough’s 
stakeholders, in a way that leaves a legacy of systematic on-going engagement. 

Agenda
Item No.

325

12



July 2018 Report No:  in depth projects   

Resetting the vision for the Borough and Council and bringing together all 
transformation activity, including channel shift, will help redefine the Council’s 
relationship with residents, customers and other stakeholders.  

3.6 It would be therefore advantageous for each in-depth study in 2018/19 to be 
linked to the development of the Southend 2050 vision.  

3.7 Given the given the high profile of the town centre and its importance in terms of 
the sense of prosperity and well-being it gives to the Borough, it is suggested that 
the Place Scrutiny and Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committees undertake a 
joint study into various aspects of the Town Centre, in the context of the vision for 
Southend 2050.  This study would cover retail in a changing world, housing, 
community safety, acquisition of properties etc. (shaping here, living here).

With regard to the process for carrying out the joint study it is recommended that:

(a) a joint member project team is established consisting of 8 members drawn 
from both Scrutiny Committees and chaired by the Chairman of the Place 
Scrutiny Committee; and

(b) the membership of the project team is agreed by Council at its meeting on 
19th July 2018.

3.8 The People Scrutiny Committee could usefully undertake a study into childhood 
and young people (including students) in the context of the vision for Southend 
2050 (thriving here)

3.9 When the topics have been selected and the project teams have begun the 
review, they might also like to invite some external people to join their project 
team (rather than just being witnesses). 

3.10 It should be noted that the People Scrutiny Committee has already agreed 

Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee
Date: Monday, 9th July, 2018
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Present:

Councillor K Robinson (Chair)
Councillors M Terry (Vice-Chair), A Bright, K Buck, D Burzotta,
T Byford, A Chalk, M Davidson, M Dent, N Folkard, J Garston,
A Jones, D McGlone, J McMahon*, N Ward, P Wexham and C Willis
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance:

Councillors J Courtenay, M Flewitt, L Salter (Cabinet Members) and
C Mulroney
A Lewis, J K Williams, E Cooney, N Corrigan, S Dolling, P Geraghty,
C Robinson, B Pegram and T Row

Start/End Time:

6.30 pm - 8.55 pm

101

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received form Councillor Nelson (substitute:
Councillor McMahon).

102

Declarations of Interest
The following interests were declared at the meeting:
(a) Councillors Courtenay, Flewitt and Salter (Cabinet Members) – Disqualifying
non-pecuniary interests in all the called-in/referred items; attended pursuant to
the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism
Act 2011;
(b) Councillor Bright – Agenda Item No. 8 (Air Quality) – Non-pecuniary interest:
Works for the Minister for the Environment;
(c) Councillor Burzotta – Agenda Item No. 12 (In-depth Scrutiny Projects and
Summary of Work) – Non-pecuniary interest: Family business in the town centre;
(c) Councillor Jones – Agenda Item No. 6 (Southend Development Plan Review:
Comprising South Essex Joint Strategic Plan and Southend New Local Plan) –
Non-pecuniary interest: Son works in transport for C2C; and
(d) Councillor Jones – Agenda Item No. 8 (Air Quality) – Non-pecuniary interest:
Husband works in motor industry in the import and export of petrol and diesel
engines.

103

Questions from Members of the Public
The Cabinet Member for Healthy Communities and Wellbeing and the Cabinet
Member for Public Protection responded to written questions from Mr Webb.

Written responses from the Cabinet Member for Growth to two written questions
from Mr Grubb and two questions from Mrs Grubb were noted and will be sent to
them as they were not present at the meeting.
104

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 9th April, 2018
Resolved:That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 9th April 2018 be received,
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

105

Monthly Performance Report - May 2018
The Committee considered the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the
period to end May 2018, which had been circulated recently.
Resolved:That the report be noted.
Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Cabinet Member:- As appropriate to the item.

106

Southend Development Plan Review: Comprising South Essex Joint
Strategic Plan and Southend New Local Plan
The Committee considered Minute 44 of Cabinet held on 19th June 2018, which
had been called in for scrutiny together with the report of the Deputy Chief
Executive (Place) outlining the proposed changes to national planning policy.
The report set out a new approach to reviewing the Development Plan for
Southend-on-Sea, including the preparation of a South Essex Joint Strategic
Plan (JSP) in partnership with other South Essex local authorities and Essex
County Council to provide a statutory framework to guide the preparation of
South Essex local plans including a new local plan for Southend (the Southend
New Local Plan (SNLP).
The Committee discussed the matter in detail and asked a number of questions
which the Cabinet Member for Growth and officers responded to. In response to
a question regarding the delegation to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) in
consultation with the Cabinet Member or Growth (and any other relevant Cabinet
Member) to agree and make amendments to the documents, the Deputy Chief
Executive (Place) clarified that this was procedural and related to minor textual
matters. The Cabinet Member also assured Members that a glossary explaining
the terms used would be included.
In response to a question regarding the reference of London Southend Airport
within the JSP Statement of Common Ground, the Deputy Chief Executive
(Place) undertook to include more details around the development and expansion
of London Southend Airport, including the additional routes and new operators
where appropriate.

Resolved:That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:
“1. That the preparation of a South Essex Joint Strategic Plan and the Southend
New Local Plan (SNLP) to provide a positive planning framework to manage and
guide regeneration and development in the sub-region and Southend over a
twenty year period, be approved.
2. That as part of the preparation of a South Essex Joint Strategic Plan the
following documents be approved:
 A JSP Memorandum of Understanding (set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted
report);
 The JSP Preparation timetable (set out in Appendix 3 to the report);
 A Statement of Common Ground (set out in Appendix 2 to the report);
 A Joint Statement of Community Involvement (set out in Appendix 4 to the
report) for a six week consultation period, subject to agreement of the
Association of South Essex Local Authorities.
3. That as part of the preparation of a Southend New Local Plan the following
documents be approved:
 The Local Plan preparation timetable (set out in Appendix 3);
 The Southend Statement of Community Involvement for a six week consultation
period, as appropriate (set out in Appendix 5); and
 The production of a number of key evidence base documents to support the
preparation of the local plan.
4. That it be noted that the JSP and Southend New Local Plan will replace, once
adopted, existing Southend Development Plan documents and other associated
documents.
5. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Growth (and any other relevant Cabinet
Member) to agree and make amendments to the items described in
recommendations 2 and 3 above.
6. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Growth, in conjunction with the Local
Development Framework Working Party, to agree and consult on preparatory
drafts of the JSP and Southend New Local Plan and associated documentation
under Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning)
(England) 2012.
7. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Growth to amend the Local
Development Scheme as set out in Appendix 3, to ensure the described key
milestones of the JSP and Southend New Local Plan preparation remain up-todate.

8. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Growth to agree updates to the South
Essex Statement of Common Ground as set out in Appendix 2.
9. That it be noted that the total funding required for this project is £1.466 million,
as set out in Appendix 7, and that the funding of £341,000 in 2018/19 be
approved, such funding to be met from the Business Transformation Reserve.
10. That it be noted that the remaining funding required of £1.125 million will be
considered as part of the 2019/20 budget setting process.”
Reasons for Decision:
To ensure the expeditious production of a Joint Strategic Plan for South Essex
and a New Local Plan for Southend and associated evidence base to manage
and guide future growth and development in the South Essex sub-region and
Southend in a positive and timely manner, where the Council has control of
decision making in the public interest as representatives of the local community.
Other Options: None
Note: This is a Council Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Courtenay
107

Annual Report and 2017/18 Year End Performance Report
The Committee considered Minute 46 of Cabinet held on 19th June 2018, which
had been called in for scrutiny together with the report of the Chief Executive
setting out the approach to the Council’s Annual Report and the end of year
position of the Council’s corporate performance for 2017/18 and 2018/19 targets.
Resolved:
That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:
“1. That the suggested approach to the Council’s Annual Report, set out in
Appendix 2 to the submitted report and draft design set out in Appendix 3 to the
report, be approved.
2. That the 2017/18 end of year performance report and targets for 2018/19, be
noted.”
Reasons for Decision:
To ensure the Annual Report reflects key achievements of the Council over the
last year and signals the direction of travel for the forthcoming year.
Other Options:
There is no requirement to have an Annual Report but it enables the Council to
set out its key achievements in one document.
Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: as appropriate for the item.

108

Air Quality
The Committee considered Minute 49 of Cabinet held on 19th June 2018, which
had been called in for scrutiny together with the report of the Deputy Chief
Executive (Place) proposing the adoption of the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP)
which details the measures to try to improve air quality within Southend-on-Sea
and meet the Council’s statutory duty to develop an AQAP.
Resolved:That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:
“That the statutory duty of the Borough Council as described in the Environment
Act 1995 be discharged by accepting and adopting the Air Quality Action Plan for
the Air Quality Management Area (Southend-on-Sea Borough Council) (No 1)
Order 2016.”
Reasons for Decision:
To comply with the statutory duty to try and improve air quality in the Borough
through the development of an AQAP.
Other Options:
None.
Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Flewitt

109

Ambition Southend: Skills and Labour Market Strategy
The Committee considered Minute 50 of Cabinet held on 19th June 2018, which
had been called in for scrutiny together with the report of the Deputy Chief
Executive (Place) providing an update on the development of a Skills and Labour
Market Strategy for Southend-on-Sea 2018-2022.
Resolved:That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:
“That the Ambition Southend: Skills and Labour Market Strategy for Southendon-Sea, be adopted.”
Reasons for Decision:
To improve the Southend skills support landscape, raise ambition and skills
levels, increase employment opportunities in local jobs and enable economic
growth.

Other options:
Not to pursue the development of a Strategy and allow the market to continue as
it is.
Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Courtenay
110

Wheeled Sports Facility
The Committee considered Minute 52 of Cabinet held on 19th June 2018, which
had been called in for scrutiny together with the report of the Deputy Chief
Executive (Place) setting out the results of the consultation on the sites for a
wheeled sports facility in the central area of the town.
The report sought approval to allocate a minimum of 500m2 of the former Warrior
Square Swim Centre site for the installation of a wheeled sports facility and to
progress the project.
Resolved:That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:
“1. That the results of the consultation as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted
report be noted and the use of the most popular location, an area of the former
Warrior Square Swim Centre site, for a wheeled sports facility, be approved.
2. That a minimum of 500m2 of the former Warrior Square Swim Centre site be
allocated for the installation of a wheeled sports facility.
3. That it be acknowledged that the creation of a wheeled sports facility in this
location will reduce the amount of space available for future development.
4. That the project be progressed by way of the submission of a planning
application, the works being put out to tender and the appointment of a contractor
to construct a wheeled sports facility.
5. That it be noted that the full £250,000 capital budget may need to be reprofiled in 2018/19 if the delivery programme is ahead of schedule.”
Reasons for Decision:
To develop the wheeled sports facility on the former Warrior Square Swim Centre
site.
Other Options:
Not to install a wheeled sports facility in a town centre location or install the
facility at the second choice location or a location outside of the central area.
Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Courtenay

111

In-depth Scrutiny Project Draft Report - Maximising the Use of
Technology through the Smart City and Digital Futures Agenda
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive which sought formal
approval to the draft final report and recommendations from the in-depth scrutiny
project for 2017/18 entitled ‘Maximising the Use of Technology through the Smart
City and Digital Futures Agenda’.
Resolved:1. That the report and conclusions from the in depth scrutiny project, detailed at
Section 4 of the submitted report be agreed and the Chairman be authorised to
agree any final amendments.
2. That in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10 (part 4 (e) of the
Constitution), to agree that the Chairman of the Project Team present the report
to a future meeting of Cabinet.
3. That the Cabinet be recommended to progress the SMART City agenda and
its associated programme 2017/20 through the ‘People Management,
Accommodation and Digital Strategy Working Party’.
4. That the Council engages with an academic body (the Business and Local
Government Data Research Centre for example) reference their interest in
Southend data and its potential for social and economic study for the betterment
of the Borough.
5. That the Members and Officers involved with the study be thanked for their
work.
Note: This is a Scrutiny Function.

112

In depth Scrutiny Projects 2018/19 and Summary of Work
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the
possible in depth scrutiny project to be undertaken by the Scrutiny Committee in
2018/19. The report also provided information about the work carried out by the
Scrutiny Committee in the 2017/18 Municipal Year.
The Committee felt that there would be merit in a joint study with the Policy &
Resources Scrutiny Committee focussing on various aspects of the Town Centre,
in the context of the vision for Southend 2050. Such a joint study would enable
cross cutting issues to be addressed effectively. This study could cover retail in a
changing world, housing, community safety, acquisition of properties etc.
(shaping here, living here).
Resolved:1. That the Committee’s in depth scrutiny project for 2018/19 will be the Town
Centre, in the context of the vision for Southend 2050.

2. That, subject to the concurrence of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny
Committee, the in-depth project should be a joint project with both Scrutiny
Committees
3. That, assuming a joint project is agreed:
(a) a joint Working Party be established consisting of 8 Members drawn from
both Scrutiny Committees and chaired by the Chairman of the Place Scrutiny
Committee; and
(b) the Council be recommended to appoint the 8 Members of the Working Party
at its meeting on 19th July 2018 (by convention proportionality shall apply) and
endorse Councillor Robinson as Chairman of the Working Party.
4. That the information attached at Appendix 3 to the Report, the summary of
work of the 3 Scrutiny Committees during 2017 / 2018, be noted.
Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function save for Resolution 3 (b) above which is a
Council function.
113

Minutes of the Meeting of the Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on
Monday, 11th June 2018
Resolved:That the Minutes of the meeting of Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on Monday,
11th June 2018 be received and noted and the recommendations therein
endorsed.
Note: This is a Scrutiny Function.

Chairman:

